Pro forma data in connection with the shareholding restructuring of the Energy Services division

These figures include 6 months’ contribution from Dalkia International at 100% and exclude Dalkia operations in
France. These figures do not include any restatement of inter-company activity between the two entities nor the
impact of any potential synergies:

Half-year ended

June 30, 2014 pro
forma

Half-year ended June 30,
2013
pro forma

% change at
current

exchange rates

% change at
constant

exchange rates
Revenue 11,764.1 11,714.6 0.4% 2.2%
Adjusted operating cash flow 1,153.2 1,112.8 3.6% 5.3%

(591.9) (608.7) 2.8% n/a

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

45

Industrial investments (incl.
OFA)

First-half 2014 pro forma adjusted operating cash flow is up overall compared with the first half of 2013, despite the
decrease in the adjusted operating cash flow of Dalkia International, primarily due to unfavorable weather conditions
in the first quarter of 2014.

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

46

Paris, August 28, 2014

6. Reconciliation of previously published and re-presented data for the half-year ended June 30, 20137

€ million
Half-year ended June 30,
2013, published

Restatement
IFRS 5 (1)

Half-year ended June
30, 2013,
re-presented

Revenue 11,074 - 11,074
Adjusted operating cash flow   930 -   930
Operating income   364 -   364

Operating income after share of net income
(loss) of equity-accounted entities (2)   473 +3   476
Adjusted operating income (3)   538 +3   541
Net Income attributable to owners of the
Company   4 -3   1

Adjusted Net Income attributable to owners of
the Company (4)   131 +3   134

Gross Investments   634 -   634
Free Cash Flow   556 -   556
Net financial debt 10,031 - 10,031
Loans granted to joint ventures   3,302 -   3,302
Adjusted net financial debt   6,729 -   6,729

(1)
Recognition of the contribution of the Veolia Transdev joint venture under Share of net income (loss) of
equity-accounted entities within continuing operations

(2)
Including the re-presented share of net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the half-year ended June
30, 2013

(3)
Including the re-presented share of adjusted net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the half-year
ended June 30, 2013

7 Unaudited figures

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

47

Paris, August 28, 2014

7. Accounting definitions

· GAAP (IFRS) indicators
Operating cash flow before changes in working capital, as presented in the Consolidated cash flow statement, is